LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

CITY OF GREATER GERALDTON

MEETING PROCEDURES AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2020

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Greater Geraldton resolved on 25 August 2020 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law is cited as the City of Greater Geraldton Meeting Procedures Amendment Local Law 2020.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the Government Gazette.

3. Principal Local Law

This local law amends the *City of Greater Geraldton Meeting Procedures Local Law 2011* published in the *Government Gazette* on 16 February 2012.

4. Clause 1.4 amended

In clause 1.4, the definition of '75% majority' is deleted.

5. Clause 4.7 amended

Clause 4.7(3)(a) is deleted.

6. Clause 5.10 amended

- The following is added after subclause 5.10(1)—
 - (1A) Subject to subclause (1), the CEO may establish processes and procedures for the format, generation and lodging of petitions with the local government including by electronic or online means.

7. Heading of clause 5.11 deleted

The heading '5.11 Presentations' is deleted.

Dated: 26 August 2020.

The Common Seal of the City of Greater Geraldton was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

SHANE VAN STYN, Mayor. ROSS McKIM, Chief Executive Officer.